
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community 
Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 20 January, 2017 
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To receive the  Joint Report of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection and the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

4.  Economic and Community Regeneration Performance Indicators for 
Quarter 3 2016/17  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

5.  Property Asset Management Plan 2016 - 2021  (Pages 25 - 94) 
 

6.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 



7.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Joint Report of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration and Head of Highways and Engineering 
 

8.  Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 - Tata and Tata 
Sports and Social Club, Margam, Port Talbot 
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
To receive the Private Reports of the Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
 

9.  Proposed Release of a Restrictive Covenant from Land at Baglan 
Industrial Park, Afan Way, Port Talbot 
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 103 - 108) 
 

10.  Procurement Tender for the Disposal of the Former Afan Lido 
Leisure Centre and Overflow Car Park Site 
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

11.  Third Quarter Performance Review 2016-17 Celtic Leisure 
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 117 - 120) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

12.  Urgency Action 1378 (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 121 - 124) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 23 February 2017 
 



 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor, M.L.James 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 36 - 
 

200117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 20 JANUARY, 2017 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and M.L.James 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
That Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed as Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 9 DECEMBER, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. REVIEW OF THE TOURISM SUPPORT IN NEATH PORT TALBOT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That a dedicated resource be identified to drive forward tourism 

support within Neath Port Talbot;  
 

2. That the Destination Management Plan be considered by the 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on a 
regular basis to ensure the actions are implemented;  
 

3. That an All Member Seminar be organised to highlight the findings 
of the review, that demonstrates how important the tourism sector 
is in the County Borough;  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



- 37 - 
 

200117 

4. That a letter be written and sent to St Modwens to establish what 
they understand their responsibilities are in relation to Neath Canal, 
and stress the importance of the maintenance that is required.  
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that Neath Port Talbot continues to be an attractive 
destination for tourists, and tourism is supported efficiently and 
effectively within the County Borough. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. TWO SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Open Space and Greenspace Supplementary Planning 

Guidance, and the Development and the Welsh Language 
Supplementary Planning Guidance as set out at Appendices 1 – 2 
of the circulated report, be agreed as forming the basis for 
consultation; 

 
2. That approval be granted for the publication and consultation 

procedures to commence after the Local Government Elections 
2017. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To ensure that clear guidance is issued by the Council in respect of 

Open Space and Greenspace and Development, and the Welsh 
Language; 

 
2. To ensure that a consultation exercise is undertaken so that the 

guidance carries full weight when planning applications and/or 
appeals are considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



- 38 - 
 

200117 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. PROPERTY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2016/17 be noted. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

8. ENERGY/CARBON AND WATER PERFORMANCE 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 39 - 
 

200117 

9. ABERAVON HOUSE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to agree the final amount of the grant to be payable 
to Tai Gwalia Cyf for the redevelopment of Aberavon House, 
following consultation with the Welsh Government as to the amount 
to be made available; 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to enter into a grant agreement and any associated 
documentation with Tai Gwalia Cyf, for the redevelopment of 
Aberavon House. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To secure the Welsh Government Vibrant and Viable Places grant and to 
ensure that the Council’s position is safeguarded in the award of the 
grant to Gwalia. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS 
GLANAFAN COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the terms for the disposal of the former Glanafan 

Comprehensive School in Port Talbot (as detailed within the private 
circulated report) which are the best that can reasonably be 
obtained for the charity, be agreed; 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration for the disposal of the former Glanafan 
Comprehensive School in Port Talbot, to Coastal Housing Group, 
for the sum as detailed within the private circulated report;  

 
3. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to agree the final amount of the grant to be payable 

Page 8



- 40 - 
 

200117 

to Coastal Housing Group for the redevelopment of Glanafan 
Comprehensive School;  

 
4. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 

Regeneration to enter into a grant agreement and any associated 
documentation with Coastal Housing Group, for the redevelopment 
of Glanafan Comprehensive School. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the sale of a surplus property and to attain a capital receipt. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Ward Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board 

 
3rd March 2017 

 
 JOINT REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION – N. PEARCE AND THE HEAD OF PROPERTY AND 
REGENERATION – S. BRENNAN 

 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE   
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 3 OF 2016/17 

 
1 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017 – Quarter 3 

Performance (1st April – 31st December 2016) 

Purpose of the Report  
 
2 To report quarter 3 performance management data for the period 

1st April to 31st December 2016 for Environment. This will enable 
the Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board and 
Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation to 
performance management.  

 

Executive Summary 
 
3 In line with the Council’s six improvement priorities embedded 

within the Corporate Improvement Plan, Environment scrutinise 
performance within Economic Development, Planning, Building 
Control and Asset Management. On the whole performance 
demonstrates improvement in line with what we planned to deliver, 
with statutory deadlines being met. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.



Background  

 4 The role of Scrutiny Committees was amended at the Annual 
Meeting of Council in May 2010 to reflect the changes introduced 
by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009; Environment will: 

 
• Scrutinise the performance of all services and the extent to which 

services are contin
[...]
uarter 3 
2015/16 

Quarter 3 
 2016/17 

Direction of 
Improvement 

 

1 

 
Total Complaints - Stage 1   
 

3 1 3 ↓ 

a - Complaints - Stage 1  upheld 0 0 0 

 b -Complaints - Stage 1  not upheld 3 1 2 

c -Complaints - Stage 1  partially upheld 0 0 1 

P
age 22



 

 

No 
 

PI Description 
Full Year 
2015/16 

Quarter 3 
2015/16 

Quarter 3 
 2016/17 

Direction of 
Improvement 

 

 

2 

 

 
Total Complaints - Stage 2   

15 10 4 ↑ 

a - Complaints - Stage 2  upheld 0 0 0 

 b - Complaints - Stage 2  not upheld 15 10 4 

c- Complaints - Stage 2  partially upheld 0 0 0 

3 

Total -  Ombudsman investigations 0 0 1 ↓ 

a - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations upheld 0 0 0 

 

b - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations not upheld 0 0 1 

4 
 
Number of Compliments 

5 3 4 ↑ 

 

 

Complaints:  There has been a slight increase in the number of Stage 1 complaints this quarter compared to the same quarter last year. However, 
there has been a significant reduction in the number of Stage 2 complaints compared to the same quarter last year.   
 
The figure for Ombudsman investigations is a cumulative figure which may relate to previous quarters.  However, due to the timescales involved this 
information may not be readily available during the reporting of previous quarters 
 
Compliments:  There has been a slight increase in the number of compliments recorded compared to the same quarter last year. 
 
Welsh Language – There were no Welsh Language complaints reported during this quarter 

 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board  
 

Report of the Head of Property & Regeneration  
Simon Brennan 

 
3rd March 2017 

 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 
 
PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016 – 2021 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 For Members to approve the Council’s Second Property Asset 

Management Plan 2016 – 2021. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 To
[...]
 external 

consultation on this item. 
  
 
 

Page 26



 
Sustainability 

 
14 The Asset Management Plan provides the framework that 

underpins the Council’s ownership and use of property for the 
delivery and support of frontline services. Its impact is therefore 
wide ranging but specifically it impacts on:-  
 

 Economic prosperity by developing the Council’s non-
operational portfolio.  

  Better health and wellbeing via the successful transfer of 
leisure/recreation services to the third sector and community 
groups. 

 Education and lifelong learning by continuing to deliver and 
support the SSIP Programme.  

 Environment and transport by promoting the regeneration of the 
County Borough and linking to the Council’s Highways Asset 
Management Plan.  

 
15 Other impacts:-  

 Sustainability by helping reduce the Council’s use of energy and 
CO2 emissions by disposing of surplus and inefficient buildings.  

 Equality by promoting accessibility within Council premises.  
 

  
 Recommendations 

 
16 That the Property Asset Management Plan 2016-2021 be adopted.  

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
17 To provide a framework for the management and development of 

the Council’s property portfolio over the next five years. 
 

 Implementation of Decision 
 

18 The decision will be implemented after a 3 day call in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
19 Property Asset Management Plan 2016-2021 
 

Page 27



 
List of Background Papers 
 
20 Single Integrated Plan 2013-2023 
 Corporate Improvement Plan 2016-2019 
 The Well –Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
 
Officer Contact 
 

 21 Simon Brennan, Head of Property & Regeneration   
 Tel: 01639 686370 
 Email: s.brennan@npt.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2016-2021 

NPT Property Asset Management Plan 

Page 29



 

 

NPT Property Asset Management Plan 2016-2021  

1 

 

Foreword 

 

his second Plan again sets out the Council’s propos
[...]
nhance service delivery.  

In some cases it may be that staff will not need desks in Council offices at all.   In this way we will reduce the Council’s 

office floor space and reduce running costs by vacating old and obsolete office buildings. To make sure that we continue 

to use our space efficiently and effectively we will rigorously monitor space utilisation within our office buildings. This 

approach will be flexible enough to allow for some variation (if justified) but will provide a framework for future office 

planning decisions. 

 

Theme 4 

 

Climate Change / Energy / Carbon 

The continued drive to reduce both the consumption of energy and water resources, and the Council’s carbon emissions 

will be achieved by: 

• Reducing the number of buildings, and overall floor space, from which the Council operates by improving space 

utilisation and building efficiency. 

• Making the remaining building stock as energy efficient as possible. 

• Ensuring that ‘environmental and sustainable design’ is a key consideration in all new build projects. 

• Investigate and assess commercial opportunities for energy related schemes across the County to derive socio 

economic and commercial returns. e.g. District Heating 

 

Theme 5 

 

Efficiency & Effectiveness 

Co-location – The desire of the Council to seek opportunities for Co-location with public and third sector partners as well 

as possibly the private sector has already been mentioned above under the heading “Improving the Customer 

Experience”.  Co-location will also have the benefit of more efficient use of capital and revenue expenditure through 

more efficient construction costs and running costs. 

Capital spending prioritisation - All capital spending proposals are vetted by the Capital Programme Steering Group 

which contributes to the formulation of the Council’s capital programme which is included in the Five Year Financial 

Plan.  There is a framework for project assessment currently being introduced (Programme Project Management) and 

this will be developed over the next few years to ensure that there is a standard assessment methodology for major 

projects including consideration of whole life costing. 

Performance Management – The Council currently uses performance measures which are specific to property efficiency 

and effectiveness, which are reported in the Annual Property Performance Reports.  These measures have the benefit of 

being used by other Local Authorities in Wales and enable us to benchmark ourselves with them.  In the future our 

performance measures will also be directly associated with the Council’s drive for lean systems and transforming the 

way it delivers each of its services. The Council will also look to develop Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) for the 

commercial estate. The measurement of performance in all its guises will require continual improvement of the 

reporting options which inform the performance measurement. The Council’s condition and building survey information 

will need to keep up with the demand of performance measurement. 

Capital release and running cost reductions - Wherever feasible we will seek to rationalise the property portfolio to 

make it more efficient and effective and to release surplus property.  This will allow us to release capital in the cases 

Page 83



 

 

NPT Property Asset Management Plan 2016-2021  

55 

where surplus property can in sold in the market and it will also allow us to reduce our running costs. 

Maintenance –The Council has a current maintenance backlog of some £132.6m which is down 12.5% on the reported 

backlog figure back in 2009/10.  The Council will strive to ensure that this figure does not increase in real terms and it 

will seek to reduce this over the next five years by vacating and if necessary replacing old outworn buildings.  

 

Theme 6 

 

Commercial Outlook 

Linked to key objective 6, to continually review the non- operational an
[...]
, to ensure that we make the 

most economic use of these assets. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 

• Deliver current phase of the School Improvement 

Programme. 

REGENERATION  

 

COMMUNITY/NEIGHBOURHOOD 

Community Transfer Support Framework: 

 

Community Asset Transfer: 

 

 

 

 

Neighbourhood Reviews: 

 

• Develop a framework for managing the assets already 

transferred to community groups to include monitoring. 

• Continue to support the Asset Management Plan and 

Forward Financial Plan in delivering where achievable 

further transfer of assets to the community. To draft and 

adopt a Community asset Transfer policy for the Council. 

• To develop and implement a programme of neighbourhood 

reviews throughout the county for Pontardawe, Afan 

Valley, Swansea Valley, Amman Valley, Port Talbot 

Waterfront, Vale of Neath & Dulais Valley. 

ENERGY/CARBON 

 

• Implement the action plan of the 2017 Energy Performance 

Report. 

COLLABORATIVE 

 

Asset Management : 

• Set up and develop collaborative working group with 

external Authorities and Organisations. 

• To continue through National Assets Working Group,  

e-PIMS, CLAW & ACES. 

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL/INVESTMENT 

 

• Deliver second Industrial Property Performance Report. 

• Through representation on the Councils Income Generation 

Working Group, to consider and discuss the opportunities 

of the Council acquiring and managing a property 

investment portfolio. 

FORWARD DISPOSALS PROGRAMME 

 

• Continue to work towards the generation of £3m of Capital 

Receipts by 2020. 

 

FORWARD FINANCIAL PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS • To continue to identify and realise savings under the FFP. 

 

 
Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 8.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 9.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 10.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 11.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 12.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. To receive the Minutes of the previous Economic and Community Regeneration Cabinet Board held on 20 January, 2017
	4. Economic and Community Regeneration Performance Indicators for Quarter 3 2016/17
	5. Property Asset Management Plan 2016 - 2021
	2016-2021 AMP

	8. Port Talbot Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 - Tata and Tata Sports and Social Club, Margam, Port Talbot (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	SB Tata Steel

	9. Proposed Release of a Restrictive Covenant from Land at Baglan Industrial Park, Afan Way, Port Talbot (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	10. Procurement Tender for the Disposal of the Former Afan Lido Leisure Centre and Overflow Car Park Site (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	11. Third Quarter Performance Review 2016-17 Celtic Leisure (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	12. Urgency Action 1378 (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 43 - 
 

30317 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 3 MARCH 2017 

 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor (Chairperson) and M.L.James 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
REGENERATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON 20 JANUARY, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY REGENERATION PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 3 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

4. PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2016 - 2021  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Council’s Second Property Asset Management Plan (2016 – 
2021) as detailed within the circulated report, be approved. 



- 44 - 
 

30317 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a framework for the management and development of the 
Council’s property portfolio over the next five years. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

6. PORT TALBOT PERIPHERAL DISTRIBUTOR ROAD PHASE 2 - TATA 
AND TATA SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, MARGAM, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions provisionally agreed for the acquisition of 
land and various rights, together with payment of the further advance 
payment of compensation, as detailed within the private circulated report, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To pay compensation to the affected parties as a result of the Port Talbot 
Peripheral Distributor Road Phase 2 Scheme. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Member had been consulted on this item. 



- 45 - 
 

30317 

7. PROPOSED RELEASE OF A RESTRICTIVE COVENANT FROM LAND 
AT BAGLAN INDUSTRIAL PARK, AFAN WAY, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the terms and conditions provisionally agreed for the release of the 
restrictive covenant at land Baglan Industrial Park, Afan Way, Port 
Talbot, as detailed in the private circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the proposal to progress. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

8. PROCUREMENT TENDER FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE FORMER 
AFAN LIDO LEISURE CENTRE AND OVERFLOW CAR PARK SITE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Tender bids submitted are not accepted, on the basis that 

they do not represent market value, and the Head of Property and 
Regeneration be granted delegated authority to notify the bidders 
of this; 

 
2. That the procurement process for the appointment of a 

development partner to deliver a residential led mixed use 
development at the former Afan Lido and the overflow car park site 
be formally discontinued; 

 
3. That the Head of Property and Regeneration be authorised to 

begin single bidder negotiations with the Construction company 
detailed within the private circulated report, on the basis that any 
proposed agreement be substantially the same as that advertised 
in the earlier failed procurement procedure, and that any proposed 
agreement as a result of these negotiations be brought back to 
Members for their approval; 



- 46 - 
 

30317 

 
4. That if the single bidder negotiation with the Construction company 

detailed within the private circulated report fails, then the Head of 
Property and Regeneration be authorised to market the site outside 
of procurement rules, and any proposed agreement as a result of 
these negotiations be brought back to Members for their approval. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Authority complies with the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 and the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The Decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on this item. 
 
 

9. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2016-17 CELTIC 
LEISURE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the private monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

10. URGENCY ACTION - 1378  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of Property 
and Regeneration in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 1378, 21 December, 2016  
 
Commercial Property Grant, 15-17 Pembroke Terrace, Aberavon, Port 
Talbot. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


